
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

 Wednesday, 21st February, 
2024 
at 2.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Council 

 
 The Lord Mayor – Chair  

 
The Sheriff  – Vice-chair 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
Members of the Council (See overleaf) 
 
 

  
 Contacts 

 
 Director of Governance, Legal and HR  

Richard Ivory 
Tel 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Claire Heather 
Tel: 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
WARD COUNCILLOR  WARD COUNCILLOR 

 
Banister & 

Polygon 

Evemy 

Leggett 

Windle 

 

 Peartree Houghton 

Keogh 

Letts 

 

Bargate Bogle 

Noon 

Dr. Paffey 

 Portswood Barbour 

Finn 

Savage 

 

Bassett Blackman 

Chapman 

Wood 

 

 Redbridge Goodfellow 

McEwing 

Whitbread 

 

Bevois Denness 

Kataria 

Rayment 

 

 Shirley Kaur 

Quadir 

Winning 

 

Bitterne Park Barnes-Andrews 

T Bunday 

Webb 

 

 Sholing J Baillie 

Beaurain 

Powell-Vaughan 

 

Coxford Greenhalgh 

McCreanor 

Renyard 

 

 Swaythling M Bunday 

Fielker 

Mrs Mintoff 

 

Freemantle Kenny 

Lambert 

Shields 

 

 Thornhill Allen 

A Frampton 

Y Frampton 

 

Harefield Laurent 

P Baillie 

Fitzhenry 

 

 Woolston Mrs Blatchford 

Payne 

Ugwoeme 

 

Millbrook Cox 

Galton 

Moulton 

   

  



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Council 
The Council comprises all 48 Councillors. The Council normally meets six times a year including the 
annual meeting, at which the Lord Mayor and the Council Leader are elected and committees and sub-
committees are appointed, and the budget meeting, at which the Council Tax is set for the following 
year.  
The Council approves the policy framework, which is a series of plans and strategies recommended by 
the Executive, which set out the key policies and programmes for the main services provided by the 
Council.  It receives a summary report of decisions made by the Executive, and reports on specific 
issues raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  The Council also considers 
questions and motions submitted by Council Members on matters for which the Council has a 
responsibility or which affect the City. 

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

Questions:- People who live or work in the City may ask questions of the Lord Mayor, Chairs of 
Committees and Members of the Executive. (See the Council’s Constitution ref Part 4 Council 
Procedure Rules 10.8) 

Petitions:- At a meeting of the Council any Member or member of the public may present a petition 
which is submitted in accordance with the Council’s scheme for handling petitions. Petitions containing 
more than 1,500 signatures (qualifying) will be debated at a Council meeting.  (See the Council’s 
Constitution ref Part 4 Council Procedure Rules 10.1) 

Representations:- At the discretion of the Lord Mayor, members of the public may address the Council 
on any report included on the agenda in which they have a relevant interest. Any member of the public 
wishing to address the meeting should advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose contact 
details are on the front sheet of the agenda.  

Deputations:-A deputation of up to three people can apply to address the Council.  A deputation may 
include the presentation of a petition.  (See the Council’s Constitution ref Part 4 Council Procedure 
Rules 10.7) 

MEETING INFORMATION 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you ar
[...]
r a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

Richard Ivory, Solicitor  
Director of Legal and Governance 
Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY 
 
 
Tuesday, 13 February 2024 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held on WEDNESDAY, 
21ST FEBRUARY, 2024 in the COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC CENTRE at 2:00pm when the 
following business is proposed to be transacted:-    
 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LORD MAYOR AND LEADER     

 
 Matters especially brought forward by the Lord Mayor and the Leader. 

 
3   DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS     

 
 To receive any requests for Deputations, Presentation of Petitions or Public Questions. 

 
4   RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL FOR INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 

HEAD OF PAID SERVICE    (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for the appointment of interim 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service. 
 

5   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME    (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 The report of the Director of Legal and Governance seeking approval to the Members' 
Allowance Scheme. 
 

6   ENERGY PROCUREMENT CONTRACT  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development seeking approval of the 
procurement of the council’s energy needs via the Laser Energy Procurement 
Framework 2024 through to September 2028.  
 

7   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM (IF NEEDED)     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix 6 to 
the following Item. 
 
 



 

Appendix 6 (Capital Programme detail) is exempt from publication by virtue of category 
3 of rule 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person. It is not in the 
public interest to disclose this information due to an ongoing commercial dispute which 
is subject to a protected alternative dispute resolution procedure. If the information was 
disclosed then the Council’s financial position would be available to other parties to the 
dispute and prejudice the Council’s ability to achieve best value 
 

8   THE HRA BUDGET 2024/25 AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 TO 2028/29  
(Pages 19 - 64) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change detailing the 
HRA Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2028/29. 
 

9   APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES     
 

 To deal with any appointments to Committees, Sub-Committees or other bodies as 
required. 
 

NOTE: There will be prayers by Fr. Anthony Chiatu Njingo in the Mayor’s Reception Room at 
1.45 pm for Members of the Council and Officers who wish to attend. 
 

 
Richard Ivory 

Director – Governance, Legal and HR 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND HEAD OF 
PAID SERVICE 

DATE OF DECISION: 21st February 2024 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Author Title Executive Director Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel:  

 E-mail: Mel.creigton@sothampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Following the departure of the permanent Chief Executive in practical terms in 
January 2024, it was agreed with the Leader of the Council, after consultation with the 
Chair of the Improvement Board, to urgently secure an interim external appointment 
to the post of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service for the immediate period, to 
lead the organisation through its urgent and substantial transformation programme. A 
permanent appointment will be considered in due course.  
 
In light of the unusual and extenuating circumstances and recognising the experience 
required for the position in the short and medium term, expressions of interest were 
not invited from serving Executive Directors.  
 
There are both legal and constitutional requirements which must be observed when 
appointing a chief and/or statutory officer and the process fell to the Chief Officer 
Employment Panel (COEP).  

The COEP met on 19th January 2024 and made the decision to appoint Andrew 
Travers as the interim Chief Executive. As the statutory role of Head of Paid Service 
can only be appointed to by full Council, this is being brought to Council for a formal 
decision. In the meantime, the Director of Legal and Governance acted under 
delegated powers to appoint Claire Edgar, currently Executive Director for Wellbeing 
(Adults) and Housing, as temporary Head of Paid Service, in addition to her 
substantive role.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To appoint Andrew Travers to the position of Interim Chief Executive 
and Head of Paid Service. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Interim Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service will replace the current 
postholder, Mike Harris, following his departure and will both lead and be part 
of the Executive Management Board and Improvement Board. The combined 
position will provide focused leadership for the organisation. Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Mel.creigton@sothampton.gov.uk


ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. The option to advertise the permanent post wa
[...]
 Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Under the Local Government (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, 
local authorities are required to adopt a Member Allowance Scheme and appoint 
Independent Renumeration Panels (IRP) for the purpose of reviewing their schemes of 
members’ allowances and making recommendations to Full Council.  The most recent 
IRP took place in October 2022, with the IRP recommendations presented at Council 
on 16 November 2022.   

Council had regard to the recommendations of the Independent Renumeration Panel 
(IRP) as set out in the Panel’s report to Council, but decided not to accept the 
recommendations except in respect of (a) the proposed dependant carers’ allowance 
and (b) to remove the members IT allowance and adopt a core Members’ Allowance 
Scheme (MAS) based on the current scheme from 8 May 2023. 

Council also decided to freeze members’ allowances in 2023/2024, the Basic 
Allowance remained at the 2022 rate of £13,900 per member.  This report 
recommends the continuation to freeze member’s allowances. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 (i) To accept the premise for the original recommendation for increases 
by the IRP but agree these be frozen until the expiration of the 
current adopted Member Allowance Scheme in May 2027. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Reinstatement of the annual increases to the basic allowance from 2024/2025 
and the continuation of these in 2025/26 will add to the financial pressures 
faced by the council.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2. The alternative is to resume increases in line with the MAS as agreed in 2022, 
with the budget pressure that would bring. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. As referred to above the council has to have in place a MAS at all times. 
Council has a duty to have regard to the recommendation of the IRP when 
making or amend
[...]
BER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title PLACE 

 Name:  ADAM WILKINSON Tel: 023 8254 5853 

 E-mail: adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title ENERGY MANAGER 

 Name:  JASON TAYLOR Tel: 023 8083 2641 

 E-mail: jason.taylor@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Southampton City Council (Council) procured £14.8M of electricity and gas covering its 
corporate and housing assets, in 2022/23. 

The current council electricity and gas contracts are procured via the Laser Energy 
Procurement Framework and will expire on 30th September 2024.  

This paper proposes to continue the procurement of electricity and gas through Laser 
from October 2024, using their OJEU compliant framework. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

CABINET 

 (i) To approve the procurement of the council’s energy needs via the 
Laser Energy Procurement Framework 2024 through to September 
2028, and  

 (ii) To give delegated approval to the Executive Director of Place following 
consultation with the Executive Director Corporate Services (S151) to 
undertake the following recommendations: 

 (iii) To enter into appropriate Customer Access Agreements through the 
Laser Framework for the supply of electricity, gas, and ancillary 
services. 

 (iv) To procure and award a call off contract under a Laser framework 
agreement for the Council’s (including partners) gas and electricity 
supplies for a term of up to four years for the period 2024-2028. 

 (v) To approve the in-contract purchasing options and additional ancillary 
services under the Laser Framework. 

COUNCIL Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 (i) To approve the procurement of the council’s energy needs over 4 
years, equating to a total of £60M, via the Laser Energy Procurement 
Framework - October 2024 through to September 2028. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure all gas and electricity supplies are covered by a contracted price to 
guarantee the Coun
[...]
 under the LASER framework will enable SCC to 
procure renewable electricity either via Complex Sites (Elexon P441) or direct from a 
large generator under a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA). 

It is proposed that the council does not procure Renewable Energy Guarantees of 
Origin (REGO) certificates to apportion our power consumed to renewable electricity.  

 

There is not the business case and it is considered a ‘nice to have’ in the current 
financial situation.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



Market liquidity (the availability of raw gas and electricity within the wholesale market) 
beyond the front 2-3 years is limited, therefore, a rolling two to three year buying 
window is sufficient to enable LASER to effectively manage price risk on a continuous 
basis. 

There are a number of procurement options within the LASER framework that will 
enable SCC to procure energy using the most effective buying option to suit each 
meter consumption profile. This will help smooth the risks associated with an 
extremely volatile energy market.  

Approximately 50% of the electricity cost charged to the council comes from fixed and 
other non-raw energy related costs, which will continue to see significant changes 
over the coming years. By being part of a central purchasing body like LASER we can 
mitigate or reduce the risk of price increases, market volatility, and help to lessen the 
impact of the fixed pricing mechanisms more easily, leading to a lower delivered price. 

 

 

Page 18



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: The HRA Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme 2023/24 to 
2028/29 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 FEBRUARY 2024 

21 FEBRUARY 2024 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR A FRAMPTON 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director for Wellbeing & Housing 

 Name:  Claire Edgar Tel: 023 80 833045 

 E-mail: Claire.edgar@Southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Finance Business Partner 

 Name:  Kevin Harlow Tel: 023 80 833238 

 E-mail: Kevin.harlow@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 6 (Capital Programme detail) is exempt from publication by virtue of category 3 of rule 
10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. It is not in the public interest to disclose this 
information due to an ongoing commercial dispute which is subject to a protected alternative 
dispute resolution procedure. If the information was disclosed then the Council’s financial position 
would be available to other parties to the dispute and prejudice the Council’s ability to achieve 
best value 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report details the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2024/25, capital programme 
2023/24 to 2028/29 and 40 year business plan. 

 

It provides detail to inform full Council in setting rents, service charges and landlord controlled 
heating charges for 2024/25. The report also sets out the HRA capital programme HRA for the 
period 2023/24 to 2028/29, and identifies how the 2024/25 HRA budget has been balanced.  

 

The report contains the outcome of the formal consultation on proposals for rent and landlord 
controlled heating charges.  

 

Following this consultation the report recommends a rent increase of 7.7% and to continue the 
previously agreed charges for the landlord controlled heating in order to bring the account back 
into balance.  

 

The importance of the services provided by Southampton City Council to our tenants continues to 
be very evident. The council's HRA budget setting process therefore centres around the key 
objectives of being a good landlord and ensuring resources are directed towards agreed priorities. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Claire.edgar@Southampton.gov.uk


 

Details of the HRA budget and HRA capital programme are set out in this report and in the 
following appendices: 

Appendix 1 - HRA 40 year operating account 

Appendix 2 – Heating charges 2024/25 

Appendix 3 – HRA major repairs 

Appendix 4 – HRA 2024/25 budget and 5 year projection 

Confidential Appendix 5 – HRA capital programme 2023/24 to 2028/29 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 (i) Propose to Council  from 1 April 2024, an average rent increase will be 
applied to dwelling rents of 7.7% in line with the rent increase guidance set by 
Government, as detailed in paragraph 14, equivalent to an average increase 
of £7.15 per week in the current average weekly dwelling rent figure of 
£92.75 for Social rent, and £10.58 per week in the current average weekly 
rent for affordable rent of £151.16. Rents for Shared Ownership rents will also 
increase by 7.7%. 

 (ii) Propose to Council that there will be no increase in weekly service charges 
applied from 1 April 2024, as detailed in paragraph 21, pending further work 
on service charges in 2024/25.  

 (iii) Propose to Council the Housing Revenue Account revenue estimates as set 
out in Appendix 4. 

 (iv) Propose to Council the 40 year Business Plan for revenue and capital 
expenditure set out in Appendix 1 and confidential Appendix 5 respectively, 
that based on current assumptions are sustainable, maintaining a minimum 
HRA balance increasing from £2.0M in 2023/24 to £7.0M by 2027/28, 
following a review of policy undertaken in 2023/24 for future budgets to 
provide a sufficient and necessary buffer against financial risks.  

 (v) Propose to Council the increase in landlord controlled heating charges set out 
in paragraph 25, which represent a 5% increase (reduced from the 10% 
increase previously anticipated in the MTFS update in July 2023) 

 (vi) Propose to Council  the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programme, which totals £280.01M (as detailed in paragraph 60 & 61 and the 
associated use of resources. 

 (vii) Propose to Council  the capital projections in the HRA Capital Programme for 
2023/24 to 2028/29 as detailed from paragraph 60, and that spend between 
2023/24 and 2027/28 has been increased following the decision of Cabinet 
on 6 February 2024 on the future delivery of Plots 2,9 and 10 Townhill Park, 
to deliver plots 2 and 9 through the Affordable Homes Framework, and 
adjusted for known slippages at Quarter 3. 

 (viii) Propose to Council an increase in the HRA working balance from the current 
£2m, to £7m by 2027/28. 

COUNCIL 

Council is recommended to: 

 (i) Following consultation (paragraphs 14 to 25) approve that, from 1 April 2024, 
an average rent increase will be applied to dwelling rents of 7.7% in line with 
Government guidance, as detailed in paragraph 14, equivalent to an average Page 20



increase of £7.15 per week in the current average weekly dwelling rent figure 
of £92.75 for Social rent, and £10.58 per week in the current average weekly 
rent for affordable rent of £151.16. Rents for Shared Ownership rents will also 
increase by 7.7%.  

 (ii) Approve that there is no increase in weekly service charges to be applied 
from 1 April 2024, pending further work as detailed in paragraph 21.  

 (iii) Approve the Housing Revenue Account revenue estimates as set out in 
Appendix xx.  

 (iv) Approve the 40 year business plan for revenue and capital expenditure set 
out in Appendix 1 and confidential appendix 5 respectively, that based on 
current assumptions are sustainable, maintaining a minimum HRA balance 
increasing from £2.0M agreed for 2023/24 to £7M from 2027/28 in every 
financial year in line with current policy.  

 (v) Approve the increase in landlord controlled heating charges as detailed in 
paragraph 25. which represent a 5% increase (reduced from the 10% 
increase previously anticipated in the MTFS update in July 2023). 

 (vi) Approve the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, 
which totals £280.01M (as detailed in paragraph 60 & 61 and the associated 
use of resources.  

 (vii) Approve the capital projections in the HRA Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 
2028/29 as detailed from paragraph 60, and that spend between 2023/24 and 
2027/28 has been increased following the decision of Cabinet on 6 February 
2024 on the future delivery of Plots 2,9 and 10 Townhill Park,to deliver plots 2 
and 9 through the Affordable Homes Framework, and adjusted for known 
slippages at Quarter 3. 

 (viii) Approve an increase in the HRA working balance from the current £2m, to 
£7m by 2027/28. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Constitution requires the Executive to recommend its HRA budget proposals for 
the forthcoming year to Full Council. The recommendations contained in this report set 
out the various elements of the budget that need to be considered and addressed by 
the Cabinet in preparing the final papers that will be presented to Full Council. 

The recommendations set out in this report help to ensure we are continuing to provise 
statutory services and improving the quality of life for residents, which maintaining a 
balanced 40 year business plan.  

The 40 year business plan is also set out in the report which demonstrates a balanced 
position. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Alternative options for HRA revenue spending and assumptions form an integral part of the 
development of the overall HRA budget and capital programme that will be considered at 
the Council meeting on 21 February 2024. 

3. This report sets out the HRA revenue budget for 2024/25 and the 40-year HRA business 
plan covering the period 2024/25 to 2063/64. The increases to rents, service charges and 
heating charges are an integral part of the revenue estimates for 2024/25. The alternative 
proposal would not be to increase rent or heating charges and this was rejected on the 
basis that business plan objectives, particularly for increasing standards of homes would 
not be met, and that the Council would continue with a deficit on the heating account, for 
which there is a legal duty to recover.  Page 21

[...]
as also been given to ensuring 
budget lines are realistic, affordable and achievable and take into account expected 
slippages from the 2022/23 financial year where appropriate.  

 THECAPITAL PROGRAMME  2023/24 to 2028/29 

51. Table X in paragraph 60 provides a summary of the latest capital expenditure for the 
period 2023/24 to 2028/29 compared to the previously reported programme.  

52. Headline Capital Programme Summary 
 
The following table outlines the headline category of budgeted spend between 2023/24 and 
the five years to 2028/29: 

 
 

 

53. Capital Programme Financing 
 
The following table outlines how the capital programme from 2023/24 through to 2028/29 will 
be financed: 

Page 31



 
 

54. The Council agreed a Housing Asset Management Strategy in March 2022. The strategy 
has been created to ensure that robust, long term strategic capital investment plans are 
produced whilst ensuring that the requirements of the housing stock are affordable within 
the context of the HRA Business Plan. The production of a 5 year capital plan is set in the 
context of the strategy’s objective to undertake as much work as possible in a pre-planned 
way to reduce future reactive repair costs.  

55. The number of properties that meet the decent homes standard has moved adversely 
from 61% in 2018 to 46% in 2023. This is due to historic and current under investment in 
homes, partly because of budget constraints following rent reductions from 2016 to 2020, 
and partly due to insufficient capacity to deliver.  The Housing Asset Management 
Strategy in 2022 stated that £175M was needed over a period of 5 years, and the rate of 
underinvestment is an average of £15M per year over the last 5 years.  

The key priority for the capital programme has therefore been to seek to increase the 

resources required to address this issue. Plans are being progressed to set up a planned 

delivery works contract from April 2024 to support the work of the in-house team and spee
[...]
ntentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL FOR INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
	5 Members' Allowance Scheme
	6 Energy Procurement Contract
	Appendix 1 for Energy Procurement Contract

	8 The HRA Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2028/29
	Appendix 1 - HRA 40 year operating account 2024/25
	Appendix 2 - Heating charges 2024/25
	Appendix 3 - HRA Major repairs
	Appendix 4 - HRA 2024/25 Budget and Medium Term projection
	Appendix 5 - HRA Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2028/29 The HRA Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2028/29
	Appendix 6 - HRA Capital Programme confidential item




Minutes of the meeting


53 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE BUDGET COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 
21 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
Present: 

The Mayor, Councillor Laurent 
The Sheriff, Councillor Shields 
Councillors Allen, J Baillie, P Baillie, Blackman, Mrs Blatchford, Barbour, 
Barnes-Andrews, Beaurain, Bogle, M Bunday, T Bunday, Chapman, Cox, 
Denness, Evemy, Fielker, Finn, Fitzhenry, A Frampton, Y Frampton, Galton, 
Goodfellow, Greenhalgh, Houghton, Kataria, Kaur, Kenny, Keogh, Lambert, 
Letts, McCreanor, McEwing, Mrs Mintoff, Moulton, Noon, Dr Paffey, 
W Payne, Powell-Vaughan, Quadir, Rayment, Renyard, Savage, Ugwoeme, 
Whitbread, Winning and Wood 
 

54. APOLOGIES  
 
It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Leggett and Windle. 
 

55. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LORD MAYOR AND LEADER  
 

(i) FILMING 

 
The Lord Mayor announced that the meeting is being live streamed and will also be 
available for members of the public to view online after the meeting.  For any member 
of the public filming the right to film is limited to the duration of the meeting and 
recording must cease when I close the meeting. Filming or recording is not permitted if 
the effect would be to interrupt or disturb the proceedings or if it is intrusive of a specific 
individual or individuals.  If this is occurring, it would not be permitted, and would be 
asked to stop. Similarly, some members of the public attending the meeting may object 
to being filmed, photographed or recorded and would expect that these wishes are 
complied with.    
 

(ii) WELCOME TO ANDREW TRAVERS 
 

The Lord Mayor formally welcomed Andrew Travers to Council, Andrew had been 
appointed as Southampton’s Interim Chief Executive.  We all looked forward to working 
with Andrew in his new role. 
 

(iii) GOODBYE TO MIKE HARRIS 

 
The Lord Mayor formally said goodbye to Mike Harris former Chief Executive and 
thanked him for all his hard work, dedication and commitment to the City Council and 
Residents of Southampton and wished him well for the future.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



54 

 
 
 
 

56. RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL FOR INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council appointing the Interim Chief Executive and Head of 
Paid Service. 
 
RESOLVED: that Andrew Travers be appointed to the position of Interim Chief 
Executive and Head of Paid Service. 
 

57. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council detailing the Members’ Allowance Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: that the premise for the original recommendation for increases 
by the Independent Renumeration Panel be accepted but agreed that these would be 
frozen until the expiration of the current adopted Member Allowance Scheme in May 
2027. 
 

58. ENERGY PROCUREMENT CONTRACT  
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development detailing the Energy 
Procurement Contract. 
 
RESOLVED: that the procurement of the Council’s energy needs over 4 
years, equating to a total of £60M, via the Laser Energy Procurement 
Framework - October 2024 through to September 2028 be approved.  
 

59. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM (IF NEEDED)  
 
The Lord Mayor moved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt 
appendix 6 to the following Item. 
 
Appendix 6 was exempt from publication by virtue of category 3 of rule 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person. It was not in the public interest to disclose 
this information due to an ongoing commercial dispute which was subject to a protected 
alternative dispute resolution procedure. If the information was disclosed then the 
Council’s financial position would be available to other parties to the dispute and 
prejudice the Council’s ability to achieve best value. 
 

60. THE HRA BUDGET 2024/25 AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 TO 2028/29  
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing detailing the HRA Budget 2024/25 and 
Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2028/29 and a 40-year business plan.  The report 
provided details to inform Council in setting rents, service charges and landlord-



55 

controlled heating charges for 2024/25. The report also sets out the HRA capital 
programme HRA for the period 2023/24 to 2028/29 and identifies how the 2024/25 HRA 
budget had been balanced and contained the outcome of the formal consultation on 
proposals for rent and landlord-controlled heating charges. 
 

The recommendations therein, were moved by Councillor Frampton and seconded by 
Councillor Fielker. 
 
The Council agreed to suspend Council Procedure Rules 14.2, 14.5, 14.6, 14.7, 14.8, 
14.9 and 16.2:-  
 

(i) to enable any amendments to be proposed, seconded and considered at the same time;  

(ii) to enable any amendment to be re-introduced later into the meeting; and 
(iii) to revise the time allowed for speakers as follows:-  

 
Movers of motions - 20 minutes  
Seconders - 10 minutes  
Green Party/Independent Members – 5 minutes  
Honorary Alderman - 5 minutes  
Right of Reply (Executive only) – 10 minutes 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

(i) Following consultation (paragraphs 14 to 25) to approve that, from 1 April 2024, 
an average rent increase would be applied to dwelling rents of 7.7% in line with 
Government guidance, as detailed in paragraph 14, equivalent to an average 
increase of £7.15 per week in the current average weekly dwelling rent figure of 
£92.75 for Social rent, and £10.58 per week in the current average weekly rent 
for affordable rent of £151.16. Rents for Shared Ownership rents would also 
increase by 7.7%. 

(ii) That there was no increase in weekly service charges to be applied from 1 April 
2024, pending further work as detailed in paragraph 21 be approved. 

(iii) That the Housing Revenue Account revenue estimates as set out in Appendix 4 
and 5 be approved. 

(iv) That the 40-year business plan for revenue and capital expenditure set out in 
Appendix 1 and Confidential Appendix 6 respectively, that based on current 
assumptions were sustainable, maintaining a minimum HRA balance increasing 
from £2.0M agreed for 2023/24 to £7M from 2027/28 in every financial year in 
line with current policy be approved. 

(v) That the increase in landlord-controlled heating charges as detailed in paragraph 
25. which represent a 5% increase (reduced from the 10% increase previously 
anticipated in the MTFS update in July 2023) be approved. 

(vi) That the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, which 
totals £280.01M (as detailed in paragraph 60 & 61 and the associated use of 
resources be approved. 

(vii) That the capital projections in the HRA Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 
2028/29 as detailed from paragraph 60, and that spend between 2023/24 and 
2027/28 had been increased following the decision of Cabinet on 6 February 
2024 on the future delivery of Plots 2,9 and 10 Townhill Park, to deliver plots 2 
and 9 through the Affordable Homes Framework and adjusted for known 
slippages at Quarter 3 be approved.  

(viii) That an increase in the HRA working balance from the current £2m, to £7m by 
2027/28 be approved. 

 



56 

 
NOTE: FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS: Councillors Allen, Barne-Andrews, Blatchford, 
Bogle, M Bunday, Cox, Denness, Evemy, Fielker, Finn, A Frampton, Y Frampton, 
Goodfellow, Greenhalgh, Kataria, Kaur, Kenny, Keogh, Lambert, Letts, McCreanor, 
McEwing, Mintoff, Noon Paffey, Payne, Quadir, Rayment, Renyard, Savage, Shields, 
Ugwoeme, Webb, Whitbread, Winning and T Bunday. 
 
NOTE: AGAINST THE RECOMMENDATIONS: Councillors J Baillie, P Baille, Beaurain, 
Fitzhenry, Galton, Houghton, Laurent, Moulton, Powell-Vaughan, Blackman, Chapman, 
Wood and Barbour.   

 
61. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES  

 
It was noted that following recent changes within the Administration urgency powers 
under the Officer Scheme of Delegation had been by the Director Legal and 
Governance to appoint:-  
 

(i) Councillor Leggett to Governance Committee to replace Councillor A Frampton.   
(ii) Councillor Cox to take up the vacancies on Health Overview Scrutiny Panel and 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  
(iii) Councillor Letts to take up the vacancy on Licensing Committee.  

 
It was also noted that Councillor Leggett would replace Councillor Greenhalgh on 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 

 
 


